MAR 07 2024

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

SUSAN STRICKLAND COUNTY CLERK, VAN ZANDT CO., TX DEP

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE
OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF
THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE
COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE
DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

- 1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, BEING SITUATED IN THE H.B. LOCKRIDGE SURVEY, A-469, IN VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING DESCRIBED AS LOT NOS. 2, 7, 10, 12, 18, 22, 32 & 35, OF THE SEASONS PHASE 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN GLIDE NO. 401B, PLAT RECORDS OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY. TEXAS.
- 2. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 07/14/2022 and recorded in Document 2022-008497 real property records of Van Zandt County, Texas.
- 3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place:

Date:

04/02/2024

Time:

10:00 AM

Place:

Van Zandt County, Texas at the following location: THE STEPS OF THE NORTH ENTRANCE TO THE VAN ZANDT COUNTY COURTHOUSE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

- 4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for eash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.
- 5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by WJH INVESTMENT COMPANIES, INC., provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$1,043,600.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. U.S. Bank Trust National Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as trustee of HOF Grantor Trust 4 is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust and RF MORTGAGE SERVICES CORPORATION is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is U.S. Bank Trust National Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as trustee of HOF Grantor Trust 4 c/o RF MORTGAGE SERVICES CORPORATION, 222 W. Adams St., Suite 3150, Chicago, IL 60606 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.
- 6. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Mackie Wolf Zichtz & Mann, P.C. Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254

For additional sale information visit: www.ntwzmlaw.com/tx-investors

Certificate of Posting

I am whose address is go NT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on I filted this Notice of Forcelosure Sale at the office of the Van Zandt County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Van Zandt County Commissioners Court.

MAR 07 2024

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

SUSAN STRICKLAND
COUNTY CLERK, VAN ZANDT CO., TX

VAN ZANDT County

Deed of Trust Dated: August 23, 2022

Amount: \$307,000.00

Grantor(s): EMILY BOOZE and JAMES BOOZE

Original Mortgagee: CHURCHILL MORTGAGE CORPORATION, A CORPORATION

Current Mortgagee: CHURCHILL MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Mortgagee Address: CHURCHILL MORTGAGE CORPORATION, 1 Corporate Drive, Suite 360, Lake Zurich, IL 60047

Recording Information: Document No. 2022-009972

Legal Description: ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE R. POLLY SURVEY, A-685, VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING DESCRIBED AS LOT NO. 5, AUSTIN FARMS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN

GLIDE 380B, PLAT RECORDS OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS.

Date of Sale: May 7, 2024 between the hours of 11:00 AM and 2:00 PM.

Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 11:00 AM

Place of Sale: The foreclosure sale will be conducted at public venue in the area designated by the VAN ZANDT County Commissioners Court pursuant to Section 51,002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place, or if no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, the sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

AURORA CAMPOS OR JONATHAN HARRISON, RAMIRO CUEVAS, PATRICK ZWIERS, RANDY DANIEL, JIM O'BRYANT, LISA BRUNO, DARLA BOETTCHER, DANA KAMIN, ANGIE USELTON, CONRAD WALLACE, TONYA WASHINGTON, MERYL OLSEN, MISTY MCMILLAN, TIONNA HADNOT, TIFFINEY BRUTON, DAVID RAY OR CINDY DANIEL have been appointed as Substitute Trustee(s), ('Substitute Trustee') each empowered to act independently, in the place of said original Trustee, upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust. The Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgager, the Mortgage or the Mortgagee's attorney.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee(s) may bind and obligate the Mortgagors to warrant title to the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made 'AS IS' 'WHERE IS' without any representations and warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and subject to all matters of record affecting the Property.

A debtor who is serving on active military duty may have special rights or relief related to this notice under federal law, including the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. §§ 3901 et seq.), and state law, including Section 51.015 Texas Property Code. Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States, If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Anthony Admir Garcin, ATTORNEY AT LAW

HUGHES, WATTERS & ASKANASE, L.L.P. 1201 Louisiana, SUITE 2800

Houston, Texas 77002 Reference: 2023-003115

c/o Auction.com, LLC

Printed Name:

1 Mauchly

Irvine, California 92618

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgager(s):
8/31/2005	ROBERT L HORN AND BARBARA HORN, HUSBAND AND
	WIFE
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR BSM FINANCIAL, L.P. DBA	
BANKSOURCE MORTGAGE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS	
Recorded in:	Property County:
Volume: 2069	VAN ZANDT
Page: 196	
Instrument No: 00023384	
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee	1 Home Campus, MAC 2301-04C,
under a servicing agreement with the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	West Des Moines, IA 50328
Date of Sale: 5/7/2024	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 11:00 AM
Place of Sale of Property: Van Zandt County Courthouse, 121 E. Dallas Street, Canton, TX 75103 OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE	
COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.	

Legal Description: ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, BEING LOT 6 OF THE SUNSET ACRES SUBDIVISION, VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID SUBDIVISION AS THE SAME APPEARS OF RECORD IN GLIDE 189A, PLAT RECORDS OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, Ramiro Cuevas, Aurora Campos, Jonathan Harrison, Patrick Zwiers, Darla Boettcher, Dana Kamin, Lisa Bruno, Angie Uselton, Conrad Wallace, Tonya Washington, Meryl Olsen, Misty McMillan, Tiffiney Bruton, Tionna Hadnot, Auction.com, David Ray, Randy Daniel, Cindy Daniel, Jim O'Bryant, Randy Daniel or Cindy Daniel or Jim O'Bryant, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of TEX. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(I): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 3/1/2024

Thny Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075

Attorneys for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Printed Name:

Substitute Trustee c/o Auction.com

1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075

FILED FOR RECORD

MAR 07 ()

SUSAN STRICKLAND COUNTY CLERK, WAY ZANDT CO., TX BY

MH File Number: TX-24-101312-POS

Loan Type: FHA